
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 17 MARCH 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors G Jones (Chairman), S Bull, J Mayes, W Mortimer, T Page, 
M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman), J Wing and J Wyllie. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative: Councillors G Cutting and C Rowley. 
Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to
[...]
 2014).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Member Update 2015 
(Pages 5 – 12). 

 

6. East Herts IT Strategy 2015 – 2018 (Pages 13 – 56). 
 

7. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck – October 2014 to January 2015/Quarter 3 
(Pages 57 – 136). 

 

8. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 137 – 148). 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT  
 

 HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
MEMBER UPDATE 2015  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To provide a fact based update about the work of the 
Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) with information 
relating to funding levels and their sources, funding structures, 
projects identified for support and potential opportunities for East 
Herts. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
That: 
 

(A) Corporate Business Scrutiny give consideration to the 
report on the Herts Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) now 
that a funding settlement has been agreed with 
Government; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This report updates the Member briefing on Hertfordshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP) provided for the Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee on 8th July 2014. The previous update 
contained information about the LEP Structure, the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) and the European Strategic Investment 
Fund (ESIF). The report also cited potential projects that might 
benefit the District. 
 

[...]
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

Prosperity – Improving the economic and social 
opportunities available to our communities  

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic opportunities and delivering cost 
effective services. 

Consultation: None undertaken or required 
 

Legal: None 

Financial: None. The report is an update on the work of a partner 
organisation. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

None. 

Risk 
Management: 

None. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

None. 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE – 2 JUNE 2015  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

        EAST HERTS ICT STRATEGY 2015 – 2018 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

                                                           
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To introduce and summarise the ICT Strategy for East Herts 
Council set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
That: 
 

(A) The ICT Strategy detailed in Essential Reference Paper ’B’ be 
scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) The Council’s ICT Strategy be approved as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Shared Service covering ICT and Print and Graphic Design 

Services was established in August 2013. During the first 
eighteen months of operation, the ICT Service has implemented a 
range of new systems and services that were urgently required by 
the Council. ICT Service Managers have also talked at length to 
managers and staff across the Council and with the Executive 
Member for Economic Development to understand how ICT can 
support the Council’s key priorities for the future.  
 

1.2 The East Herts
[...]
 staff will 
work alongside colleagues from Customer Services, Business 
Development and the services in question to support this review 
process. Work for the ICT Service to support the delivery of 
customer services projects cannot begin in earnest until specific 
project proposals have been identified and agreed. There is 
sufficient resource in existing ICT capital budgets to allow the 
service to recruit additional capacity to support this programme 
during 2015-16 if the need arises. 

  
2.6 The focus for implementing the ICT Strategy is summarised in the 

table below. As much time as possible has been aside in years 
two to four of the strategy to support service transformation work.  

 
Strategy Implementation: Overview 

 

Year Focus 

Year 1 Complete Infrastructure work 
Replace Priority Business Applications 
Review Remaining Applications 

 Pathfinder Transformation projects 
Year 2 Complete Replacement of Applications 
 Priority Transformation Projects 
Years 3/4 Whole Focus on Service Transformation 
  

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Paul Phillips – Executive Member for Economic 

Development. E-mail:paul.phillips@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Henry Lewis – Head of Business and Technology 

Services, Tel:  01438 242496. E-mail: 
henry.lewis@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Page 15



 
  

Report Author: Henry Lewis – Head of Business and Technology 
  Services, Tel:  01438 242496. E-mail:   
  henry.lewis@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 16



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

The strategy will support the delivery of improved 
[...]
ompleted and the business’ 

transformation priorities have been established. 

 

5.2 Financing the Strategy 
 

5.2.1 East Herts Council has set aside a rolling capital programme of £400,000 per 

annum to invest in ICT. The detailed IT programme in future years will depend 

upon a number of factors including the outcome of the Business Applications 

review programme that is proposed, specific projects agreed to take forward the 

Customer Services strategy and the shape of the business transformation 

programme being supported by ICT in general. While costs can’t be understood in 

detail until these programmes are defined by the business, the proposed level of 

funding will be sufficient to make a substantial difference. If additional funding is 

required over and above that already proposed, business cases will be drawn up 

setting out the benefits that will result from additional investment so that effective 

decisions can be made. 

 

5.3 Monitoring Implementation of the Strategy 
 

5.3.1 The implementation of this strategy will be monitored using existing governance 

arrangements, in particular the Shared Services Partnership Board and the IT 

Steering Group. There is an action set out in the IT Service plan to deliver the 

strategy which will be monitored and reported to Corporate Business Scrutiny as 

part of the normal quarterly monitoring process. The strategy will also be discussed 

with the portfolio holder for Economic Development in the regular one to one 

meetings that take place with the Head of Business and Technology Services. 

 

5.3.2 In addition to the above it is proposed that a performance measure, “Percentage 

Delivery of milestones in the IT Strategy” be agreed and reported alongside other 

IT performance measures and targets. There are twenty two separate actions to 

be implemented in the strategy set out in the implementation plan above, 

eighteen of which are deliverable during 2015/16.  If each action equates to one
[...]
cident to service staff 

• To sign off new ICT services on behalf of service management and to lead for the 

service when testing new systems 

• To provide informed feedback on ICT performance  

• To liaise with ICT Management and senior staff to develop options for procuring or 

developing new technology 

 

Relationship with Service Management 

• To advise service management on opportunities to deploy existing technology more 

widely across the service 

• To advise management of staff training needs 

• To advise management on technological issues that are impacting upon service 

performance 

 

Relationship with Service Staff 

• To work with service management and staff to understand ICT training needs 

• To liaise with HR to coordinate the provision of external IT training for staff 

• To train staff directly in the use of business applications 

• To identify common ICT issues or themes arising with staff and coordinate their 

resolution with ICT 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY – 17 MARCH 2015 
 
MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – OCTOBER 2014 TO 
JANUARY 2015/QUARTER 3  

 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 

_______________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council for the period October to January 
/Quarter 3 for 2015. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: That 
 

 

(A) Financial and performance information be scrutinised and the 
Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Only performance data relevant to the scrutiny committee’s remit is 

contained in this report. In addition Corporate Business Scrutiny 
(CBS) also receive details on performance indicators that are ‘Red’ 
and ‘Amber’ that would ordinarily be reported to Environment 
Scrutiny and 
[...]
cancies but these are also in short supply. 
Consequently £68k of the £179k funding made available has not 
been committed, a carry forward request will be put through in 
2015/16 to allow cover if recruitment remains a challenge. 

 
People 
 
Financial analysis 

 
2.7 Housing Options temporary accommodation service has had 

unprecedented demand in the last six months particularly from large 
families that were intentionally homeless and required more than one 
room. This has resulted in an overspend of £24k. 

 
2.8 Expenditure on Housing Options rent deposits will be lower than 

budgeted for due to additional funding received from DCLG. A 
underspend of £15k is predicted. 

 
2.9 The forecast favourable variance for repayment of renovation grants 

has improved from the £23k previously reported to £31k. This is due 

Page 59



 

to an increase in number of grants repaid. 
 

Performance analysis 
 
2.10 EHPI 181 – Time taken to process housing benefit new claims 

and change events. Performance did not meet the target for 
January 2015 and therefore was ‘Red’ for this month. However, the 
short-term trend for the month shows that performance had improved 
and is expected to continue improving. 

 
2.11 EHPI 3b – Usage: number of swims (16 – under 60 year olds). 

Performance was ‘Amber’ for Quarter 3. This was an improvement 
compared to the quarter 2 performance when the status was ‘Red’. 
However performance was just below target and this downturn in 
adult swimming is consistent with national trends. In addition East 
Herts has seen an increase in gym membership and as gym 
members can swim without their visit to the pool being recorded this 
may have affected the achievement of the target this quarter.  
Everyone Active has been seeking to stem the decline and is looking 
to increase public swim opportunities at both Hartham and Grange 
Paddocks leisure centres in the New Year.  

 
Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ for full details. 
 
Place
[...]
althcheck report. 

• A £307k surplus from the collection fund that was not included 
in the original estimate, as reported in the previous Healthcheck 
report. 

• A £120k gain on an investment placed with Investec. 
 

3.8 This underspend could increase to £2.1m if the unallocated amounts 
in the Contingency Budget (£162k) and New Homes Bonus Priority 
Spend Fund (£517k) are not used. 

 
4.0  Capital Programme 
 
4.1  The table below sets out summarised projected expenditure to 31 

March 2015 on the capital programme (shown in column 3) whilst 
Essential Reference Paper ‘F’ contains detailed information with 
comments from project control officers on the individual capital 
schemes. 

 
4.2 The latest forecast shows a further underspend on the capital 

programme from that being reported in the Budget Report (a £205k 
underspend from the proposed Revised Estimate). 
 

 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Summary 2014/15 
Original 

Estimate 

2014/15 
Revised 

Estimate 

2014/15 
Projected 

Outturn 

Variance 

Col 3 – Col 2 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

People 1,970 564 486 (78) 

Place 874 660 585 (75) 

Prosperity 671 1331 1,279 (52) 

Re-profiling 
potential 
slippage 

(250) 0 0 0 

Total 3,265 2,555 2,542 

 

(205) 

Page 64



 

  Notes: The Revised Estimate is that proposed in the Budget Report for Council approval  
 The brackets show an underspend against the capital programme budget. 
 

4.3 The movement of £205k from the Revised Estimate comprises of 
schemes slipping into the new financial year as detailed below in 
paragraphs 4.4 -4.12 (£172,220), schemes where minor savings 
have been made in the capital budget (£55,910) and new capital 
schemes that are fully funded by Section 106 monies. 

 
4.4 The scheme to renew the pool heat exchanger at Grange Paddocks 

Swimming Pool has slipped due to technical issues. Executive 
agreed that the budget of £17,840 is reprogrammed as slippage into 
the 2015/16 capital programme. 

 
4.5 £80k of the De
[...]
ues and 
impacts: 
 

The broad remit of scrutiny is to review topics which are 
of concern to the public, many of which have an indirect 
impact on the general wellbeing of residents of East 
Herts. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Panel is set up to specifically 
focus in on issues and topics which have a direct and 
immediate impact on the health and wellbeing of all those 
who live, work or study in the District. 
 

 

Page 142



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 

 

Corporate Business ScrutinyCommittee Work Programme 2015/16 (DRAFT) 
 

2015/16     

meeting date topic Contact officer/lead Next Exec 

1 in 15/16 26 May 2015  
TBC 

• Work Programme 2015/16 – 
discussions with new committee 

Scrutiny Officer 2 June 2015 
7 July 2015 
TBC 

• Data Protection - Governance 
Training for CBS specific role 

Head of Service 

• Customer Service Strategy – 
outline project plan 

New request as discussed and 
agreed at Joint Scrutiny on 
10/02/15 

• 2014/15 Performance Indicator 
Outturns (Healthcheck will be 
attached as a ERP) 

Lead Officer - Performance 

• Service Plan Oct 2014 – March 
2015 monitoring 

Lead Officer – Corporate 
Planning 

     

2 in 15/16 
 
Where does LG 
Finance come 
from?: Induction 
held pre- 
Corporate 
Business 
Scrutiny 

14 July 2015 
TBC 

• Work programme  Scrutiny Officer 4 Aug 2015 
TBC 

• Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints (3Cs) 2014/15 review 

Head of Service 

• Data Protection (Information 
Security) action plan – annual 
governance report 

Head of Service 

• 4 year Corporate Strategic Plan 
(2016/17 to 2019/20) ; probably 
move here from Aug  

Lead Officer – Corporate 
Planning 

• Medium Term financial strategy 
(2016/17 to 2019/20) ; probably 
move here from Aug 

Director of Finance and Support 
Services 

• Council Tax Support Scheme (first 
look at any changes before going 
out to consultation) 

Director of Finance and Support 
Services P

age 143



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 

     

3 in 15/16 
Could put in 
training session 
on Finance and 
decision making:  
Questions to ask 
when making 
the ‘business 
case’ 
 
ADD IN – review 
of fees and 
charges 
calculations and 
levels?? 

25 Aug 2015 
TBC 

• Work programme  Scrutiny Officer 1 Sept 2015 
6 Oct 2015 
TBC • Annual Governance Statement 

2014/15 and action plan 2015/16 

Head Of Service 

• Corporate Annual Report 2014/15 Lead Officer – Corporate 
Planning 

• 4 year Corporate Strategic Plan 
(2016/17 to 2019/20) ; move this 
to July meeting 

 

• Medium Term financial strategy 
(2016/17 to 2019/20) ; move this 
to July meeting 

 

• Healthcheck through to June 2015 Lead Officer - Performance 

     

4 in 15/16 20 Oct 2015 
TBC 

• Work programme Might cancel meeting in favour of 
a BUDGET training event on this 
date (or TBA). 

3 Nov 2015 
TBC 

• ? 

• ? 

     

5 in 15/16 24 Nov 2015 
TBC 

• Work programme  Scrutiny Officer 1 Dec 2015 
TBC 

• Council Tax Support Scheme 
(following consultation) 

Director of Finance and Support 
Services 

• Partnership register – risk 
monitoring 

Head of Service 

• Service Plan April 2015 – Sept 
2015 monitoring 

Lead Officer – Corporate 
Planning 

• Healthcheck through to Sept 2015 Lead Officer - Performance 

     

6 in 15/16 
JOINT 

XX Jan 2016 BUDGET 

• X 

 
Exact title of report(s) TBC 

XX 

P
age 144



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 

• X 

     

7 in 15/16 
JOINT 

XX Feb 2016 • Residents’ Survey results and 
analysis (TBC) 

Subject to confirmation of 
methodology and start date 

XX 

• 2016/17 Service Plans  

• 2015/16 Performance Indicator 
Estimates and 2016/17 Future 
targets 

 

     

8 in 15/16 XX Mar 2016 • Residents’ Survey draft Action Plan 
(if there is a plan separate to the 
Corporate Strategic Plan) TBC 

Subject to confirmation of 
methodology and start date 

XX 

• ?  

• ?  

• Healthcheck through to Jan 2016  Lead Officer - Performance 

• Work programme – planning for 
2016/17) 

Scrutiny Officer 

     

 

P
age 145



Es
[...]
y Annual Report). 

Continue to keep 
scrutiny 

Continue to offer induction training and information 
to any newly elected member(s) and offer refresher 

Page 147



Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 

 

 

members 
informed and 
offer 
opportunities to 
develop skills 
needed 

and update training for returning members. 

Continue to publish the scrutiny e-Newsletter every 
6 months and make use of weekly bulletin (MIB) to 
update councillors on significant 
issues/developments and scrutiny events. 

Send councillors ‘pre briefing’ material where 
relevant to widen knowledge on the 
context/background to topics and offer 
briefing/clinics before critical budget meetings. 

Strengthen 
scrutiny of 
external public 
bodies and 
partners 

Where relevant, move from ‘scrutiny of’ to ‘scrutiny 
with’ partners when reviewing local services offered 
to residents. 

Identify opportunities (jointly with other councils 
where possible for efficiency) to scrutinise aspects 
of the Local Strategic Partnership, Local Enterprise 
Partnership, Community Safety Partnership or any 
common issue.  

When invited, contribute (in person or in writing) to 
scrutiny reviews run by other authorities on issues 
which impact on East Herts residents. 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	5 Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Member Update 2015
	Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Member Update 2015 - ERPA (implications)

	6 East Herts IT Strategy 2015 - 2018
	East Herts ICT Strategy - ERPA (implications)
	East Herts ICT Strategy - ERPB (strategy document v6)

	7 Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - October 2014 to January 2015/Quarter 3
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPA (implications)
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPB (CBS dashboard)_opt
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPC (Healthcheck)_opt
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPD (expected variance by priority)_opt
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPE (salaries)_opt
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPF (capital expenditure monitoring)_opt
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck -

Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
598 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 17 MARCH 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman). 
  Councillors S Bull, J Mayes, W Mortimer, 

T Page, M Pope, G Williamson and J Wing. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Phillips. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 

Finance 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Henry Lewis - Head of Customer 

Services and 
Business 
Improvement 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 
Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Paul Pullin - Manager of 
Economic 
Development 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
586   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Ranger and J Wyllie. 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
599 

587   MINUTES – 25 NOVEMBER 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 November 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

588   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman thanked the Committee for its support 
during the 2014/15 civic year.  He extended a special 
thank you to Councillors J Mayes and J Ranger, the Vice-
Chairman for his support, the Executive Member for 
Economic Development and to Officers for their support. 
 

 

589   HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) MEMBER UPDATE 2015   
 

 

 The Economic Development Manager submitted a fact 
based update regarding the work of the Hertfordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  The report provided 
Members with information relating to funding levels and 
their sources, funding structures, projects identified for 
support and potential opportunities for East Herts. 
 
Councillor M Pope commented on the European Social 
Funding opportunities and the bidding opportunities open 
to Further Education establishments, such as Hertford 
Regional College.  The Economic Development Manager 
advised that East Herts Council would also be looking to 
support the college. 
 
Councillor T Page commented on the availability of the 
Strategic Economic Plan for Hertfordshire.  Members 
were advised that this very large document was available.  
In reply to a query from Councillor Pope regarding the 
Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan(IDP), the Economic 
Development Manager undertook to respond after he had 
spoken to Planning Policy Officers. 
 
Councillor Pope referred to the large numbers detailed in 
the report and he emphasised the importance of East 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
600 

Herts securing a fair share.  The Economic Development 
Manager commented that it was early days in terms of 
what could be achieved and it remained to be seen how 
the allocation of funding would play out. 
 
Councillor J Wing referred to housing development and 
employment and the Strategic Economic Plan for 
Hertfordshire.  He also referred to housing in the 
emerging District Plan.  The Economic Development 
Manager referred to opportunities in East Herts resulting 
from the availability of employment land. 
 
Councillor Wing commented on the security of the LEP 
funding.  The Economic Development Manager stated 
that the funding was allocated by various government 
departments and the money was not being held in a LEP 
bank account.   
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Page regarding 
the funding detailed in paragraphs 2.12 to 2.15 of the 
report, Members were advised that this funding should be 
secure as it had been allocated by central government. 
 
The Economic Development Manager pointed out that he 
did not anticipate the allocations changing although the 
LEP itself could change over time.  The Committee 
received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

590   EAST HERTS IT STRATEGY 2015 – 2018  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Economic Development 
submitted a report that summarised the ICT Strategy for 
East Herts Council. 
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services referred 
to the Shared IT Service and advised that the East Herts 
IT Strategy for 2015 – 2018 would be a 4 year strategy 
solely for East Herts Council. 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
601 

Members were advised that the Strategy set out the 
current situation regarding East Herts Council’s IT 
services.  The report also detailed the work required to 
improve IT systems as well as savings that were being 
achieved due to the business case for the IT Shared 
Service. 
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services provided 
a comprehensive summary of each of the sections of the 
IT Strategy for 2015 – 2018 and highlighted the 
recommendations.  Members were advised that the 
strategy referred to improved wireless systems at 
Wallfields, Hertford Theatre and Charringtons House. 
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services 
confirmed to Councillor M Pope that there were no 
immediate plans to use IT Cloud services.  He advised 
that he was unaware of any Council that relied solely on 
IT Cloud systems for storing electronic data. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that the Authority had two local IT data centres that were 
geographically remote from each other.  The Head of 
Business and Technology Services emphasised that the 
Authority could now have systems back up and running 
inside 4 hours instead of 2 to 3 days due to the daily 
operation of the IT service being significantly more 
resilient. 
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services 
commented that there was now more efficient 
collaboration in the procurement of IT systems and the 
Authority also had a more equitable IT Service for Officers 
and Customers.  
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services updated 
Members in respect of the recent baseline assessment of 
key business applications.  Councillor Wing stressed the 
importance of IT Officers seeing through projects from 
start to finish to avoid customers facing staff being left to 
resolve IT problems. 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
602 

 
The Director advised that the Authority had very strong 
governance arrangements in place regarding 
improvements in performance monitoring.  The Executive 
Member for Economic Development confirmed that the IT 
function would be driven by the business needs of the 
Authority. 
 
Councillor Pope commented on the cost effectiveness of 
using external resources to support ongoing IT projects.  
The Head of Business and Technology Services 
confirmed that the Authority now had sufficient Officers 
employed internally although if further resources were 
required to ensure delivery of specific projects then the 
case for employing additional resource would have to 
form part of the overall project business case.  He 
confirmed to Councillor Page that Officers were mindful of 
the Customer Services Strategy in ensuring that there 
was a human element to the experience of customers 
using the Council’s IT systems. 
 
The Head of Business and Technology Services 
confirmed that a review of Member IT support would 
include consideration of whether there was a demand for 
an out of hours service to deal with any critical IT issues.   
 
The Committee received the report and agreed that the 
recommendations detailed in the 2015 – 2018 East Herts 
IT Strategy be commended to the Executive for approval. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the recommendations detailed in the 2015 – 
2018 East Herts IT Strategy be commended to the 
Executive for approval. 

 
591   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – OCTOBER 

2014 TO JANUARY 2015/QUARTER 3   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
an exception report on finance and performance 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
603 

monitoring for the period October 2014 to January 
2015/Quarter 3. 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed the newly 
appointed Head of Strategic Finance to his first meeting 
of the Committee.  The Corporate Planning and 
Performance Manager stated that this report had been to 
the Executive earlier this month and although the financial 
analysis was unchanged, there was some additional 
analysis detailed in this report.   
 
Members were referred to paragraphs 2.7 to 2.28 of the 
report.  The Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager provided the Committee with a detailed 
summary of the analysis relating to the Council’s priorities 
of people, place and prosperity.  Members were advised 
that the remaining sections of the report covered outturns, 
expenditure and savings. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services undertook 
to provide a written response to a query from Councillor 
Page regarding the £24,000 overspend resulting from the 
unprecedented demand for the housing options 
temporary accommodation service, due to families that 
were intentionally homeless requiring more than one 
room. 
 
The Director also undertook to give a more detailed 
written response to Councillor Page regarding the 
approved slippage into the 2015/16 capital programme of 
the renewal works for the pool heat exchanger at Grange 
Paddocks. 
 
Councillor J Wing commented on the reduction in the 
amount of paper being recycled by the Authority.  He 
referred to reduced use of newspapers and the need for 
this reduction to be factored into future recycling 
considerations.  The Scrutiny Officer and the Director 
confirmed that a full annual report on the waste and 
recycling contract would be submitted to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee at its first meeting in the 2015/16 civic 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
604 

year. 
 
Councillor Wing stated that he found the People, Place 
and Prosperity headings less than helpful as he rarely 
knew which heading a particular issue belonged to.  The 
Executive Member for Economic Development 
emphasised that the new look healthcheck report would 
be a more business-like format. 
 
In reply to a comment from Councillor Pope, the Director 
confirmed that East Herts found recruitment for 
experienced Revenues and Benefits Officers a challenge 
as the Authority was competing with the London 
Boroughs and other Hertfordshire authorities to recruit 
and retain highly knowledgeable expertise.  Members 
were advised that the extra resources were in support of 
the very valued Officers who worked in the Shared 
Service. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

592   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer invited Councillors to evaluate the 
work of the Committee from a Member perspective to 
ensure that the overview and scrutiny function was a 
Member led process.  Members were asked to pay 
particular attention to progress against headline actions 
and targets. 
 
Members were asked to let the Scrutiny Officer have 
feedback by Monday 23 March 2015.  The Chairman 
submitted a report reviewing 2014/15 and setting out the 
future work programme for Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee for 2015/16. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the 4 year Corporate 
Strategic Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 would be brought 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
605 

forward to the July 2015 meeting.  A review of the Fees 
and Charges relevant to Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee would be reported to the August 2015 
meeting.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer further advised that the relevant 
Head of Service would deliver training in data protection 
and governance as part of the May 2015 meeting and 
there would also be an induction training session 
regarding local government finance prior to the July 2015 
meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer commented that training in respect of 
finance and decision making could be arranged as part of 
the August 2015 meeting and a more comprehensive 
budget preparation training session would be arranged in 
October 2015. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer emphasised that any gaps in the 
work programme would be considered by the new 
Committee to ensure that the Scrutiny process was as 
current and flexible as possible.  The Committee 
approved the work programme as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.57 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


